
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Centre Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness 

(Chairman) 
John Tomlinson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Brian McMaster 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sheriff & Deputy Wendy Mead 
Cllr Guy Nicholson 
 

Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Matthew Richardson 
Sue Robertson 
Keith Salway 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 
 

 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Standing Declarations -  
 Deputy Catherine McGuinness has declared a general personal interest as a 

Trustee of the Guildhall School Development Fund, and as Chair of Governors 
of the City Academy, Hackney, which benefits from work with the Creative 
Learning Department. 

 
Cllr Guy Nicholson has declared a general personal interest as a Regional 
Council Member for London Arts Council England, a Board observer to Hackney 
Empire Ltd, as a Non-Executive Director of CREATE Ltd.   
  
Roly Keating has declared a general personal interest as a BBC employee with 
regard to the Barbican Centre’s connection with BBC’s Orchestras and the 
BBC’s Digital Partnership with the Arts Council.   

 
Christopher Purvis has declared a general personal interest as the (unpaid) 
Chairman of the Trustees of the Academy of Ancient  Music which, in the 2010-
11 season, had an engagement at the Barbican Hall and has engagements 
planned for the future.  

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 1. To agree the Public Minutes and Summary of the Barbican Centre Board held 
on 25 July 2012  

2. To note the draft Public Minutes and Summary of the Barbican Centre Finance 
Committee held on 11 September 2012 – TO FOLLOW 

 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
 

 Report of the Centre’s Directors  
For Information 

 
 (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 



3 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 
 
 

8. MINUTES 
 

 1. To agree the non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Board held on 25 July 
2012 

2. To note the draft non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Finance 
Committee held on 11 September 2012 – TO FOLLOW 

 
 (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk 
 

 (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

10. PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Managing Director 
For Information 

 
 (Pages 35 - 106) 

 
11. DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Head of Development 
For Information 

 
 (Pages 107 - 124) 

 
12. BUSINESS REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Managing Director 
For Information 

 
 (Pages 125 - 142) 

 
13. CAPITAL CAP 
 

 Report of the Operations and Building Director 
For Decision 

 
 (Pages 143 - 160) 

 
14. EXHIBITION HALL SOFFIT LEAK RECTIFICATION 
 



4 
 

 Report of the Head of Projects 
For Decision 

 
 (Pages 161 - 164) 

 
15. BARBICAN GARDEN ROOM REFURBISHMENT 
 

 Chief Operating and Financial Officer, Barbican Centre  
For Decision 

 
 

 (Pages 165 - 184) 
 

16. FROBISHER CRESCENT 
 

 Report of the Managing Director and City Surveyor 
For Information 

 
 (Pages 185 - 192) 

 
17. EXTENSION OF THE SEARCY CATERING CONTRACT 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer 
For Decision  

 
 (Pages 193 - 196) 

 
18. LONDON FILM SCHOOL 
 

 Joint Report of the Managing Director and City Surveyor  
Delegated Authority 

 
 (Pages 197 - 230) 

 
19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 25 July 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 10.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Cllr Guy Nicholson 
 

Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Sue Robertson 
Keith Salway 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Mathew Lawrence - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Wild - City Surveyor’s Department 

David Pearson - Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre 

Peter Martin - Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Roly Keating and Brian McMaster. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Standing Declarations -  
Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared a personal interest as a Trustee of the 
Guildhall School Development Fund, and as Chair of Governors of the City 
Academy, Hackney, which benefits from work with the Creative Learning 
Department. 
 
Councillor Guy Nicholson declared a personal interest as a Regional Council 
Member for London Arts Council England, a Board observer to Hackney 
Empire Ltd and a Non-Executive Director of CREATE Ltd.   
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Christopher Purvis declared a personal interest as the (unpaid) Chairman of the 
trustees of the Academy of Ancient Music, one of the associate ensembles 
which, in the 2010-11 season, had an engagement at the Barbican Hall and 
had engagements planned for the future.  
 
John Scott and Tom Hoffman both declared an interest as members of the 
Board of Govenors of the Museum of London and the City Arts Trust. 
 
Jeremy Mayhew also declared an interest as a member of the City of the City 
Arts Trust. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That, 

i) the minutes of the previous Board meeting be approved subject to the 
following amendments being made:-  

 
John Scott and Alderman David Graves were both present on 30 May 2012 and 
apologies had been received from Deputy Richard Regan. 
 
N.B It was noted that as the Development Sub Committee was now dormant, 
Christopher Purvis would need to be appointed as a trustee of the Barbican 
Centre Trust in his own right rather than ex officio as chairman of that sub 
committee. This required no change to the constitution of the Board or Trust. 
 

ii) the Minutes of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board held on 
21 May 2012 be noted; and 

 
N.B:  It was agreed that the Risk Committee would be chaired by the Deputy 
Chairman of the Board at future meetings. 
 

iii) the Minutes of the Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 
held on 2 July 2012 be noted and the following Officers included in 
the list of attendees: -  

 

Julie Mayer Town Clerk’s Department 

Mathew Lawrence Town Clerk’s Department 

Richard Jeffrey Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 
Department 

Howard Hillier-Danes City Surveyor’s Department 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar Barbican Centre 

Shaun Kerfoot Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson Barbican Centre 

Jim Turner Barbican Centre 

Peter Martin Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys Barbican Centre 
 

At the Chairman’s request, the Town Clerk agreed that, in future, the approved 
minutes of the Audit and Risk and Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre 

Page 2



Board could be circulated electronically, with hard copies being made available 
upon request. 
 

4. CULTURAL STRATEGY  
The Board considered a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
seeking Members approval to a new Cultural Strategy for the City of London 
Corporation which sought to present a coherent overview of the City’s important 
contributions to the life of London and the nation around culture and heritage, 
with development plans that could be monitored.  
 
The Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries advised Members that a new 
cultural strategy was needed to showcase the funding, promotion and support  
which the City gave to UK culture and heritage projects and to create a 
framework for the future.  
 
The Managing Director of the Barbican Centre added that the Cultural Strategy 
represented a key moment in bringing together the various cultural institutions 
of the City and co-ordinating their separate activities into a coherent whole. He 
added that it was a good plan of action for the immediate future, and that the 
Barbican especially endorsed and supported the idea of a cultural quarter in the 
City.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the excellent work undertaken to compile the 
document and welcomed the emphasis on increased partnership. 
 
Members had a number of comments to feedback into the Cultural Strategy as 
follows:-  
 

• The diagram on page 2 was not clear and should be revised 

• The Strategy noted the current need for austerity but the way in which it was 
referenced might need to be more robust  

• The vision and strategic direction should be made very clear at the beginning of 
the document   

• Potential global relationships should be explored as part of the Strategy (e.g. 
opportunities in South America in connection with the Rio 2016 Olympic 
Games) 

• The partnership aspirations in the strategy were acknowledged, but it was 
stressed that real effort must be put into reaching out to audiences around 
London, and avoiding any sense of patronisation by the City 

• Key audiences could be better defined  

• The Diagram on page 2 was not clear and should be revised 

RESOLVED – That the Cultural Strategy be endorsed, subject to the comments 
above being taking into consideration by Officers. 

Page 3



5. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk, prepared on behalf of the 
Post Implementation Working Group which sought feedback and comments 
from Members on the governance arrangements introduced in March 2011 and 
the impact they may have had, if any, on the operation of the Committee. 
 
The Chairman noted that since the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 
did not have responsibility for some of the major cultural institutions funded by 
the City, including the Barbican Centre; it was difficult for that committee to 
drive the City’s cultural strategy.  In this context, the Members Cultural Strategy 
Group, which had been set up as a temporary working party to assist in the 
drafting of the Cultural Strategy, had proved to be a very useful body and it was 
suggested, with the agreement of the Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee, that the Implementation Working Party be requested to 
consider formalising this group.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s comments in relation to the Members Cultural 
Strategy Group be forwarded to the Post Implementation Governance Working 
Party.   
 

6. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director of the Barbican Centre 
updating Members on the six sections of the Barbican Centre. 
 
The Managing Director of the Barbican Centre added that an outstanding 
weekend of work had just taken place beyond the walls of the Barbican which 
had gained high profile coverage and very good attendances, in addition to the 
continuing success of events at the Centre.  
 
Members were informed that the Barbican Centre had attained 1000 red 
Members, which had reaffirmed that the current membership strategy was now 
moving in the right direction. The recent Lord Mayor’s Breakfast had brought 
together a wide range of digital stakeholders from the City and East London. 
 
The Chief Operating and Financial Officer informed Members that there had 
been recent water supply issues with Citigen, but it was hoped that these would 
be resolved in the very near future. He added that there would be a 
contingency option put in place to link the supply of Guildhall and the Barbican 
Centre to ensure that the buildings would not be affected if such problems 
reoccurred.  
 
The Chairman responded to queries about Members tickets for events at the 
Barbican Centre and reminded Members of the guide in the induction document 
which was available to all Members. The Barbican Centre wished all Board 
Members to attend events, and tickets would be found wherever possible for 
any event, but there were logistical and financial limits on the number available, 
so it might not always be possible for members to be accommodated. There 
would also be special events throughout the year that all Members of the Board 
would be invited to attend.  
 

Page 4



RECEIVED. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of urgent business relative to meeting dates.  
 
It was agreed that the meeting scheduled for 6 March 2013 would go ahead as 
planned. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1 
(Paragraph 3) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No. Exempt Paragraphs 
10 – 21 3 
22 – 23 - 

  

 
10. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the Board meeting held on 30 May 2012 were 
considered. 
 
The non-public minutes of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 
meeting held on 21 May 2012 were considered. 
 
The non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of the Barbican centre Board 
meeting held on 2 July 2012 were considered.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

11. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD  
The outstanding actions of the Barbican Finance Committee and Board were 
considered. 
 

12. CREATIVE LEARNING  
The Board received a presentation from the Director of Creative Learning. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

13. LONDON FILM SCHOOL - DEFERRED  
The item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

14. BUSINESS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director.  
 
RECEIVED. 

Page 5



15. CAPITAL CAP ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

16. CAPITAL CAP 3  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 
EXTENSION OF THE MEETING 
At this point, the time limit for Committee meetings as set out in Standing 
Order No 40 had been reached, but there being more than a two-thirds majority 
of the Committee present who voted in favour of an extension, the Committee 
agreed to continue the meeting. 
 

17. DEVELOPMENT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Audiences and Development. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

18. DECISION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY - BARBICAN 
CINEMAS ISSUE REPORT - CAFE-BAR PROJECT  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

19. EXHIBITION HALLS - COMPENSATION  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer of 
the Barbican Centre and the Chamberlain. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

20. BARBICAN CENTRE CINEMA CAFÉ-BAR CATERERS: RESULTS OF 
TENDER PROCESS AND APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer of 
the Barbican Centre. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

21. RESTAURANT - PROPOSAL TO LET  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor and the Managing Director.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 
 

Page 6



23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were two items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.56pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): 

Barbican Board 
Date(s): 

26 September 2012 
Item no. 

Subject: 

Management Report by the Barbican's Directors 
Public 
 

Report of: 

The Managing Director 
For 
Information 

SUMMARY 

 

• The Management Report comprises current updates in six 
sections, authored by Barbican directors in Campus, 
Programming, Creative Learning, Audiences & Development, 
Buildings and Business & Commercial.  

• Each of the six sections highlights ‘progress & issues’ for 
recent/ current activity, then draws attention to upcoming 
events and developments in ‘preview & planning’.  

• Reported activity is marked, where relevant, against our 
revised Barbican Centre strategic objectives. For reference, 
the full list of objectives is attached at Appendix A.  

• The full Business Review which underpins this update report 
is under ‘Management Report Annex’ - item 12 in ‘non-public 
business’ 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Members receive this report for information. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Main Report 

 

 

1. Report:  Cultural Quarter 
 

“The Barbican’s cross-cutting programme shows that it is responding 

to 21
st-

 century taste…It may be that the Barbican’s utopian vision 

will be realised after all”.  

 

Robert Hewison, The Art Newspaper  
  

Strategic 
Objective 

 
1.1 Progress & Issues  
 

• The summer of 2012 has seen an unprecedented period of 
successful activity in London in which the Barbican has played a 
full part (see Programming and Audiences): we made an early 
decision not to programme in the evenings during the main Games 
so the exhibitions flourished during the day, drawing audiences to 
our catering facilities (especially the Martini bar). 

 

• The next workshop on the cultural quarter with Arup Associates is 
scheduled for September 28th, and will explore ways in which the 
quarter can be positioned so as to prepare for a discussion with the 
City Corporation about the way forward.   

 

• The Managing Director travelled to Derry/Londonderry to be a 
keynote speaker at the Culture Tech conference which brought 
interested bodies and initiatives together in advance of the UK City 
of Culture celebrations in Derry in 2013. This includes a 
commission from the Honourable Irish Society and City 
Corporation for a cantata to be performed jointly in Derry and 
London as part of the City of London Festival. 

 

• The Barbican’s contribution to the London 2012 Festival has been 
recognised in many ways. The Festival wrap/thank you party will 
be held here at the Centre, and the Chief Executive of LOCOG, 
Paul Deighton, who is now entering Government in the House of 
Lords wrote to the Managing Director thanking us for our support –
‘especially in the early days when such support was not 
fashionable’. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Objective 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objective 6 
 
 
 
 
 
Objective 6 
 
 
 
 
 
Objectives 
1,2, 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

1.2 Preview and Planning 

 

• We await the cinemas! (see Buildings) The delivery of the 
buildings by the contractors has missed some deadlines and is touch 
and go, but hopefully will have been achieved by the time of this 
meeting. The cinemas are already making a marked improvement 
to the streetscape on the corner of Beech Street and Whitecross 
Street, where the façade is in sympathy with the listed building. A 
lively arts and commercial cinema programme is designed to begin 
at the start of November (see Programming). 

  

• The second main cultural quarter initiative of the autumn is the 
launch of the Associates Ensembles scheme. The Academy of 
Ancient Music and the Britten Sinfonia are both launching their 
new relationship with the Barbican at their first concerts of the 
season in the Barbican: AAM on Wednesday 26 September, i.e. 
tonight and Britten Sinfonia (also their 20th birthday concert) on 
Saturday 27 October. We look forward to seeing Board and Trust 
members at these events, inaugurating an exciting new artistic 
chapter.  

 

• The Lord Mayor’s Appeal for 2013 is now in the planning stages, 
and Catherine McGuinness has been invited to sit on the Advisory 
Board, which is chaired by Sir Michael Snyder. The Managing 
Director and Alderman Andrew Parmley are Trustees, and the 
Appeal aims to establish a City Music Foundation to support 
outstanding young musical talent.      

 

 
 
 
Objectives 
1, 2, 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objectives 
2, 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objectives 
1, 2, 6 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

2. Report:  Programming 

 Strategic 
Objective 

2.1.   Progress & Issues 

 
Our Olympics programme is now complete.  We are immensely 
proud of the quality and variety of the events we produced, the 
diversity of the audiences we attracted and the public attention and 
acclaim these projects have secured in a crowded market.  There 
were inevitable ups and downs across the portfolio but overall 
audience numbers and income have exceeded. target Partners, 
including LOCOG and ACE have been very complimentary about 
our contribution.  The decision to fully engage with the cultural 
Olympiad and London 2012 Festival, taken at a time when there was 
a lot of cynicism about these initiatives, has proved to be a good one 
for us.  We are now focussing on how we can learn from these 
experiences to maximise future funding opportunities and develop 
partnerships into the future.  
 

• Bauhaus: Art as Life attracted over 100,000 people and finished 
way ahead of target.  It maintained momentum during the 
Olympic period. 

 

• Likewise, Designing 007:  Fifty 
[...]
aragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 216

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 217

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 218

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 222

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 223

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 226

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 227

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 228

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 229

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 230

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Management Report by the Centre's Directors
	8 Minutes
	9 Outstanding Actions of the Board
	10 Performance Review
	11 Development Review
	9 Development APPENDIX

	12 Business Review
	Business Review APPENDIX

	13 Capital Cap
	14 Exhibition Hall Soffit Leak Rectification
	15 Barbican Garden Room Refurbishment
	Garden Room Refurb APX 1
	Garden Room Refurb APPRAISAL MATRIX

	16 Frobisher Crescent
	17 Extension of the Searcy Catering Contract
	18 London Film School
	London film school appendix a
	London film school appendix b
	London film school appendix c
	London Film School appendix d
	London film school appendix e
	London film school appendix f.pdf
	London film school appendix g.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 10.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Brian McMaster 
Cllr Guy Nicholson 
 

Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Matthew Richardson 
Keith Salway 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman) 
 

 
Officers: 
Lynnette Brooks - Barbican Centre 

Jo Daly - Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre 

Howard Hillier-Daines - City Surveyors 

Professor Barry Ife - Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Louise Jeffreys - Barbican Centre 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director  

Shaun Kerfoot - Barbican Centre 

Mathew Lawrence - Town Clerk’s Department 

Peter Martin - Barbican Centre 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s Department 

Leonora Thomson - Barbican Centre 

Jim Turner - Barbican Centre 

Andrew Wild - City Surveyors 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Sue Robertson; Sheriff Wendy Mead and John 
Scott  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Standing Declarations -  
Deputy Catherine McGuinness has declared a general personal interest as a 
Trustee of the Guildhall School Development Fund. 
  



Cllr Guy Nicholson has declared a general personal interest as a Regional 
Council Member for London Arts Council England, a Board observer to 
Hackney Empire Ltd, as a Non-Executive Director of CREATE Ltd.   
  
Christopher Purvis has declared a general personal interest as the (unpaid) 
Chairman of the Trustees of the Academy of Ancient Music  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Public Minutes and Summary of the Barbican Centre Board held on 25 July 
2012 were approved, subject to removing the final bullet point under Item 4 
(Cultural Strategy) as it duplicated the first bullet point. 
 
The Draft Public Minutes and Summary of the Barbican Finance Committee of 
11 September were noted.  
 

4. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
The Directors presented their respective updates and the following matters 
were highlighted during discussion and questions: 
 

1. Members were reminded of the extremely successful summer, which 
would now be the focus of further evaluation.   After a slow start, the 
autumn programme was performing strongly.  Members were pleased to 
note that a new Digital Content Producer, from the BBC, would be 
starting in the autumn. 

 
2. The Exhibition Hall tenancy had been formally approved by the Court 

and was progressing (further detail could be found under the agenda 
item on delegated authority).  Members noted that Court approval had 
been necessary as the Lease was in excess of 50 years. 

 
3. The Chairman referred to the Managing Director’s successful keynote 

speech at the Derry/Londonderry Culture Technical Conference, in 
advance of the UK City of Culture Celebrations in Derry in 2013.  
Members noted that this would include a cantata, to be performed jointly 
in Derry and London, as part of the City of London Festival.  The 
Chairman commented that this would involve Creative learning working 
in partnership not only with the LSO and City of London Festival but also 
partners in Northern Ireland. 

 
4. The Chairman and Director of Creative Learning had had a productive 

meeting on cultural learning with the Leader of Islington. A meeting at 
London Councils was also planned, with the intention of explaining the 
Barbican’s work to other boroughs. The Board would receive an update 
on the outcome at the November meeting. 

 
In response to a question about a newspaper article regarding the Royal 
Shakespeare Company (RSC)’s plans for the future, which referred to its 
previous residency at the Barbican, Officers explained that, whilst the RSC now 
appeared to be seeking a new London home, there was no indication that it 
wanted to return to the Centre. Its artistic ambitions had changed and its new 



theatre at Stratford was very different from the Barbican’s. However, the Centre 
and the RSC had worked well together during 2012, for example on the World 
Shakespeare Festival, and the Director of Programming confirmed that the 
Centre would be happy to keep communications open. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
Resolve that, the public be excluded from the following items by virtue of 
paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

8. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
1. The non-public minutes of the Barbican Centre Board of 25 July were 

approved. 
 

2. The draft non–public minutes of the Finance Committee of 11 
September were received.  Members noted that some amendments had 
been suggested after the draft had been circulated.  The Chairman 
would review these before being presented to the next meeting of the 
Finance Committee for final approval. 

 
9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD  

The Board received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

10. PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

11. DEVELOPMENT REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Head of Development.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

12. BUSINESS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

13. CAPITAL CAP  
The Board approved a report of the Operations and Buildings Director.  



 
 

14. EXHIBITION HALL SOFFIT LEAK RECTIFICATION  
Members approved a report of the Head of Projects.  
 

15. BARBICAN GARDEN ROOM REFURBISHMENT  
The Board approved a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 

16. FROBISHER CRESCENT  
The Board received a joint report of the Managing Director and the City 
Surveyor.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

17. EXTENSION OF THE SEARCY CATERING CONTRACT  
The Board approved a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 

18. LONDON FILM SCHOOL (DECISION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY)  
Members received a joint report of the Managing Director and the City 
Surveyor.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions on matters relating to the work of the Board. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1430 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


